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THE PALACE 1/21/2015

Not Captured

Not Specified

1276 W 7TH ST, UPLAND, CA 91786

FA0005520

 5:30 PM  7:08 PM

Nicole Walker

Not Specified 1622
None

004 - COMPLAINT - INITIAL

003 - CORRECTIVE ACTION / NO FOLLOW UP REQ

001 - NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED

1276 W 7TH ST, UPLAND, CA 91786

Not Specified CO0049777

RETAIL FOOD PROTECTION - Public Eating Pl (100-Up Seats)

 16OA20 OA - TURN Smoking Allegation

Inspector Comments: Comply by: 2/4/2015

Violation Reference  -  SBCC

Not In Compliance

Violation Description:  An alleged violation of the California Labor Law, Smoke-Free Workplace Act has been received. Smoking may be occurring in, near 

a door or near a ventilation system at the above property. This is in violation of the Smoke-Free Workplace Act, California Labor Code, section 6404.5.

(a) The Legislature finds and declares that regulation of smoking in the workplace is a matter of statewide interest and concern. It is the intent of the 

Legislature in enacting this section to prohibit the smoking of tobacco products in all (100 percent of) enclosed places of employment in this state, ...thereby 

eliminating the need of local governments to enact workplace smoking restrictions within their respective jurisdictions. It is further the intent of the Legislature 

to... restrict and prohibit the smoking of tobacco products in enclosed places of employment,... in order to reduce employee exposure to environmental 

tobacco smoke to a level that will prevent anything other than insignificantly harmful effects to exposed employees,...

(b) No employer shall knowingly or intentionally permit, and no person shall engage in, the smoking of tobacco products in an enclosed space at a place of 

employment.

(j) Any violation of the prohibition set forth in subdivision (b) is an infraction, punishable by a fine not to exceed one hundred dollars ($100) for a first violation, 

two hundred dollars ($200) for a second violation within one year, and five hundred dollars ($500) for a third and for each subsequent violation within one 

year. This subdivision shall be enforced by local law enforcement agencies, including, but not limited to, local health departments, as determined by the local 

governing body.

Permitting smoking in the workplace also creates a civil nuisance pursuant to Civil Code sections 3479 and 3480, since the smoking exposes others to 

harmful chemicals and substances as defined in Health and Safety Code sections 118880 thru 118920.  Also, if food facilities are nearby, permitting smoking 

in a food facility or a bar violates sanitation requirements listed in Health and Safety Code section 113977,113978 and 113980.  Violations of these code 

sections are misdemeanors pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 114395.

Finally, each violation of the code sections mentioned above also constitute a violation of Business and Professions Code section 17200, since they are 

unlawful business acts or practices.  Sections 17200 et seq., authorize the District Attorney to bring a civil action for injunctive relief, restitution, and the 

assessment of civil penalties up to $2,500.00 for each such act or practice.

 Overall Inspection Comments

This department received a compliant that The Palace allows smoking of Hookah and tobacco use. Per the 

management, Mr. Gus at The Palace, there is no record of this complaint being logged.

At time of inspection, observed ash trays resting out at tables.

Observed hookah devices stored at storage area.

Observed a covered outdoor dining area.

Observed an uncovered walk way.

Observed an indoor banquet hall.

Ensure The Palace does not violate LC (Labor Code) Section 6404.5 (California Smoke Free Workplace Act). Ensure 

there is no smoking or hookah use where food is served and food is consumed. Ensure there is no indoor smoking at 

restaurant.

Failure to comply may subject establishment to legal/administrative/billable action/billable fees up to $245 per hour/visit.

NOTE: Handout - Department of Health Services memo regarding Hookah Bars - Labor Code Section 6404.5 provided 

to management.
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No Photo Attachments
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